

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

## FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1873.

8

#### Chapter 94.

An act additional to chapter twenty-nine of the laws of eighteen hundred and sixtynine, concerning the militia.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The volunteer company known as the Androscoggin SECT. 1. Androscoggin light artillery, light artillery, is hereby made subject to all the duties and granted duties and privileges of. all the privileges provided for volunteer companies of militia by chapter twenty-nine of the laws of eighteen hundred and sixtynine.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1873.

#### Chapter 95.

An act relating to damages for land taken for railroad purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled. as follows:

Any person aggrieved by the decision or judgment of the county commissioners in relation to damages for land taken for railroad purposes, may appeal therefrom to the next term of the supreme parties aggregatived, when made. judicial court which shall first be holden in the county where the land is situated, more than thirty days from and after the day when the report of the commissioners estimating said damages is made, excluding the day of the commencement of the session of said court, which court shall determine the same by a committee Damages, how determined. of reference if the parties so agree, or by a verdict of its jury, and shall render judgment and issue execution for the damages recovered with costs to the party prevailing in the appeal. The appellants shall serve written notice of such appeal upon the railroad company fourteen days at least before the session of said court, and shall at the first term file a complaint setting forth substantially the facts of the case. On the trial, exceptions may be taken to the ruling of the court as in other cases.

Approved February 11, 1873.

Appeal from decision of county commissioners b

Notice of appeal, how made.

Exceptions to ruling may be taken.

### 63